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Peter Seligmann 
Chairman of the Board

Dr. M. Sanjayan 
Chief Executive Officer

Dear friends, 
Throughout the 1980s, Latin American economies were ravaged by debt. Inflation 
soared. Families struggled to make ends meet. And ever-growing interest payments 
drained government coffers, leaving little money or political will for new conserva-
tion programs.
 
At the time, I was a 37-year-old idealist, and Conservation International was only 30 people working 
out of our homes and a one-room office. As I traveled around South America, I began to wonder: 
What was stopping us from buying up those distressed bonds for cents on the dollar, then offering 
to forgive that debt in exchange for new protected areas? The idea was unproven, and perhaps a 
little naïve. But in 1987, we signed a first-of-its-kind deal with the government of Bolivia. We retired 
a modest portion of their debt, and they established the Beni Biosphere Reserve, a 4-million-acre 
nature reserve in the Amazon Basin.

That debt-for-nature swap offered conservationists a new tool, one that has since unlocked hun-
dreds of millions of dollars for critical ecosystems around the world. It was also clarifying; it helped 
me understand our organization’s niche. We are, and always have been, a conservation laboratory: 
We test, refine and mainstream transformative ideas that others might write off as impractical. Just in 
recent years, we have developed new models of sustainable agriculture and fishing, upending the 
idea that economic production and environmental protection are inherently at odds. We have used 
artificial intelligence to predict poaching, large magnets to keep humans and sharks safe from one 
another, and lasers mounted on the International Space Station to track forest loss. We have united a 
broad coalition of partners — Indigenous peoples and local communities, banks and pension funds, 
space agencies and software companies — around a shared environmental agenda. And we have 
committed to regrant a third of the funds we raise to support the efforts of other organizations.

That unorthodox approach has paid dividends. Today, we employ more than 1,700 people in 
dozens of countries. Our annual budget exceeds $300 million. We have a seat in the room where 
history-shaping decisions get made. And we have an amazing network of partners who share our 
commitments to communities and to big ideas. 

We understand that the convergence of these privileges with the intensifying challenges that the 
natural world and humanity are facing, comes with deep responsibility. We must not settle for small 
steps. We cannot afford to tread lightly. The only world we have ever known is transforming before 
our eyes, and incrementalism is not going to save us.

This is the moment for all of us to come together — scientists and economists, field conservationists 
and communicators, civil society, businesses and governments. We must be curious enough to 
challenge conventional wisdom and courageous enough to fail. We must be committed to delivering 

change at the scale that the twin threats of ecological destruction and climate 
change demand.

May this resolve never waver.

Dear friends, 
In the early 1990s, the “timber wars” of the Pacific Northwest were in full swing, and 
ancient forests were being clear-cut with abandon. As a student at the University 
of Oregon, I struggled to understand the absence of forethought. Everybody could 
see what was happening to their hillsides, valleys and forests. Why weren’t rural 
communities more motivated to stop the logging? 

It turns out that the timber lobby had tethered public school funding to logging revenue. As a result, 
almost every parent was willing to make a bargain: They’d tolerate the logging for a little bit longer, 
until their kids were out of school. The cycle repeated generation after generation, and forests 
continued to fall.

There’s a lesson there for conservationists. For many years, our movement viewed itself as a 
bulwark against the juggernaut of economic development — and we almost always lost. But what 
happens when we, at Conservation International, turn the timber industry model on its head? The 
result is a new paradigm, where commodity production and environmental protection become 
mutually reinforcing, and conservation efforts can reliably withstand the test of time.

Today, we are operating at a speed and scale that would have been unimaginable even a decade 
ago. In the past year alone, we launched a US$ 123 million seed fund alongside major foundations 
and the government of France; it will finance fieldwork in the world’s most irreplaceable ecosystems, 
lay the groundwork for countrywide nature-positive transitions and unlock hundreds of millions 
of dollars in public funding. At the G20 summit, we announced the Great People’s Forest of the 
Eastern Himalayas, a new initiative to restore 1 billion trees across a million hectares in India, Bhutan, 
Nepal and Bangladesh. In Brazil, we have begun a massive reforestation project in partnership with 
BTG Pactual, leveraging return-seeking capital to amplify our impact and create a new model for 
sustainable commodity production. In Kenya’s Chyulu Hills, our project has slowed deforestation and 
generated more than US$ 18 million for the community through carbon financing — and just recently, 
carbon revenue supplanted philanthropy as the dominant source of funding. And in the South 
Pacific, we are helping the tiny island of Niue issue “ocean conservation certificates,” which will bring 
in long-term sources of funding in return for conservation for an area the size of Vietnam.

Many of the ideas highlighted in this report are new; a few have yet to be fully proven; none is easy 
to accomplish. Almost all harness the power of nature-based finance. I am totally confident that 
nature will always be more valuable tomorrow than it is today. That truism implies that conservation 
efforts can and will pay for themselves over time. This sort of disruptive thinking is exactly what 
this extraordinary moment demands. It’s how we will permanently change behavior, provide lasting 
benefits to communities around the world, and get private capital off the sidelines.

We have an unprecedented opportunity to transform the field of conservation, 
an opportunity that we can seize only with your wisdom, generosity and 
support. I hope you’ll join us on this grand adventure to secure our planet’s 
atmosphere and diversity of life — without doubt the rarest, most valuable 
assets in the known universe.

1 2

0
1.

 ©
 N

ia
 T

er
o 

| 0
2.

 ©
 G

eo
rg

in
a 

G
oo

dw
in

76



LIBERIA

KENYA

MADAGASCAR

SOUTH AFRICA

AUSTRALIA

INDONESIA

CAMBODIA

SINGAPORE

EUROPE (BELGIUM)

PHILIPPINES

TIMOR-LESTE

NEW 
CALEDONIA

FIJI

SAMOA

HAWAI I

JAPAN

CHINA

UNITED STATES

MEXICO

COSTA RICA

ECUADOR

PERU

BOLIVIA

COLOMBIA

BRAZIL

GUYANA
SURINAME

AOTEAROA
(NEW ZEALAND)

PALAU

UNITED
KINGDOM

BOTSWANA

Country Program (branch or a�liate)

Land ABNJ**
200 Nautical Mile Limit 

(UN Convention)

Additional Countries of Action*

Country Program
(branch or a�liate) N/A

The marine boundaries referenced in this map are sourced from Marine Regions and the land international boundaries are sourced from Natural Earth; both are in the public domain. The boundaries 
and territory/country names used by Conservation International or by Conservation International's partner organizations and contributors on this map do not imply endorsement or acceptance by 
Conservation International of those boundaries or country names.

* contains one or more projects that receive financial support from Conservation International through investments with local partners

** areas beyond national jurisdiction

As of Dec. 4, 2023

Where We Work

LIBERIA

KENYA

MADAGASCAR

SOUTH AFRICA

AUSTRALIA

INDONESIA

CAMBODIA

SINGAPORE

EUROPE (BELGIUM)

PHILIPPINES

TIMOR-LESTE

NEW 
CALEDONIA

FIJI

SAMOA

HAWAI I

JAPAN

CHINA

UNITED STATES

MEXICO

COSTA RICA

ECUADOR

PERU

BOLIVIA

COLOMBIA

BRAZIL

GUYANA
SURINAME

AOTEAROA
(NEW ZEALAND)

PALAU

UNITED
KINGDOM

BOTSWANA

Country Program (branch or a�liate)

Land ABNJ**
200 Nautical Mile Limit 

(UN Convention)

Additional Countries of Action*

Country Program
(branch or a�liate) N/A

The marine boundaries referenced in this map are sourced from Marine Regions and the land international boundaries are sourced from Natural Earth; both are in the public domain. The boundaries 
and territory/country names used by Conservation International or by Conservation International's partner organizations and contributors on this map do not imply endorsement or acceptance by 
Conservation International of those boundaries or country names.

* contains one or more projects that receive financial support from Conservation International through investments with local partners

** areas beyond national jurisdiction

As of Dec. 4, 2023

The marine boundaries referenced in this map are sourced from Marine Regions 
and the land international boundaries are sourced from Natural Earth; both 
are in the public domain. The boundaries and territory/country names used by 
Conservation International or by Conservation International’s partner organizations 
and contributors on this map do not imply endorsement or acceptance by 
Conservation International of those boundaries or country names.

* contains one or more projects that receive financial 
support from Conservation International through 
investments with local partners

** areas beyond national jurisdiction

As of December 05, 2023

98



N
at

ur
e 

Fo
r C

lim
at

e
Conservation International worked for 
years to help persuade the world to 
include nature in the climate conversation. 
Now, each year brings new momentum 
and action. From the U.N. climate talks 
to the Brazilian Amazon, we found 
new ways to help the world protect 
and restore nature on a planet-
changing scale. 

Collage Photos 
© Conservation International/photo by Erickson Tabayag |  
© Rod Mast | © Conservation International/photo by Haroldo 
Castro | © Jonathan Irish | © Olivier Langrand | © Piotr Naskrecki 
| © Conservation International/photo by Will Turner | Awajún 
Woman of the Shampuyacu Indigenous Community, © CI Peru/
Marlon del Águila | © Jessica Scranton | © Monika Naranjo

Background Photo 
Madagascar, © Jonathan Irish
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It’s unlikely that anyone in 1987 knew that 
the world’s first “debt-for-nature” swap 
would have such a lasting legacy.

Nearly four decades ago, Conservation 
International brokered an agreement to write off a 
chunk of Bolivia’s debt in return for protecting 1.6 
million hectares (4 million acres) of tropical forest. 
In 2023, Conservation International returned to its 
roots, helping secure a deal with Peru to redirect 
more than US$ 20 million it owes to the United 
States into the conservation of some of the most 
biodiverse areas on Earth.

Funds from the swap will protect three priority 
areas in the Peruvian Amazon, covering roughly 10 
percent of the country, as well as working along-
side Indigenous peoples and local communities 
improving livelihoods in the region. Conservation 
International and partner organizations provided a 
total of US$ 3 million to support the deal.

“There’s a growing recognition that many countries 
that would like to support conservation can’t 
because of financial constraints, including burden-
some debt,” said Andrew Schatz, a senior legal 
advisor at Conservation International who worked 
on the Peru deal. “Debt-for-nature swaps give 
them that chance.”

1  Squirrel monkey in Yaguas 
National Park, Peru.

2 Reptiles abound in the northern 
Amazonian forests of Peru.

3 Awajún women of Peru’s Shampuyacu 
Indigenous community.
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Trial by fire
There’s more to this story: Scan this code 
to read more about how experts defied 
wildfires and a pandemic to keep this 
project going.

conservation.org/blog/audacious-
reforestation-effort-grows-in-brazil

Announced to much fanfare in 2017, 
it was an audacious plan: Restore 
73 million trees across the Brazilian 
Amazon. By restoring these carbon-
absorbing forests, the initiative aimed 
to help the South American country 
achieve its climate commitments and 
its reforestation targets.

Then reality happened.

Wildfires, political upheaval and a global pandemic 
delivered major setbacks to the initiative, which 
had delivered only about 20 percent of its 
target as of 2023.

But despite the delay, an amazing result emerged.
One of the initiative’s most noteworthy features 
was the use of a seed-planting method called 

“muvuca.” Unlike typical reforestation efforts, in 
which tree saplings are planted one at a time, 
muvuca relies on spreading a large and varied 
mixture of native seeds to assure a higher diver-
sity of trees.

The technique’s results have exceeded expec-
tations. “We’re seeing a tree yield that is three 
times higher than our initial estimates,” said 
Miguel Moraes of Conservation International’s 
Brazil office.

“Rather than 3 million trees growing in 1,200 
hectares (3,000 acres), as we would have 
expected, we’re estimating 9.6 million trees in the 
same area,” he added. “This is a very good result, 
and it offers hope of overcoming the challenge of 
reducing restoration costs to enable restoration at 
a large scale.”

Rather than 3 million trees 
growing in 1,200 hectares 
(3,000 acres), as we would 
have expected, we’re 
estimating 9.6 million trees 
in the same area

1  A crew manually disperses seeds 
with the help of machinery used for 
soybean planting.

2 A tree sapling sprouts in an area 
where the muvuca method was 
used the year before.

3 Mixing seeds together for planting 
in Mato Grosso, Brazil.
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Harrison Ford
Vice Chair, Conservation International

“World leaders have been talking about 
climate change and deforestation for 
decades. There’s no more time for talk. One 
million species are teetering on the edge of 
oblivion. The planet’s largest rainforest has 
been pushed to the brink. Entire countries are 
at risk of plunging into the sea. Conservation 
International works with an uncommon 
sense of urgency, investing in ideas that 
can scale quickly across entire continents.”P
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In 2015, a landmark climate 
deal was reached in Paris.

In 2023, the world received a 
progress report on its climate 
efforts since — and simply put, 
the world is failing. How do we 
get back on track?

Last year’s U.N. climate talks in Dubai saw a new 
effort to promote investment in an often over-
looked — and underfunded — climate solution: 
nature. The initiative, called “Country Packages 
for Forests, Nature and Climate,” aims to help 
countries protect forests, biodiversity and climate 
at the same time.

“In a nutshell, a ‘Country Package’ is pooled fund-
ing from governments, private donors and others 
to help developing countries with high levels of 
carbon and biodiversity meet their nature and 
climate commitments,” said Herbert Lust, senior 
vice president of Conservation International’s 
Europe division. 

To jumpstart the initiative, Conservation 
International jumped into action, partnering 
with the government of France, the Rob Walton 
Foundation and the Gordon and Betty Moore 
Foundation, to launch a “Seed Fund” to provide 
early support and galvanize larger public and 
private investment. 

For each Country Package, the Seed Fund intends 
to start by providing up to about $8 million to an 
initial four countries that are home to a wealth of 
ecosystems and biodiversity. 

“This is going to be a long process — we are just 
at the beginning,” Lust said. To help secure nature 
and a stable climate, it couldn’t come too soon.

1  Gorillas in Kahuzi-Biéga National Park 
in the Republic of Congo — one of the 
countries slated for investment to help it 
protect nature for the climate.

2 Farming in Ghana, one of the countries 
slated for investment.

3 Papua New Guinea will receive 
investment to support its commitment 
to protect 30 percent of its land and 
marine areas and to halt forest loss.
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Clinging to coastlines throughout the 
tropics, mangrove forests are climate 
heavyweights: A single square mile 
of mangrove trees can store as 
much climate-warming carbon as the 
annual emissions of 90,000 cars.

The good news: Mangrove seedlings have natu-
rally re-established themselves along the open 
channels. Field teams have recorded sightings of 
numerous species of birds, fish, crabs and even 
crocodiles using the recently built channels.

Even better news: The technique is scalable. 
Conservation International has since used the 
same approach to rehabilitate 21 hectares (52 
acres) of mangroves on nearby Chira Island. If this 
project succeeds, it could mean that mangroves 
the world over just might get a new lease on life — 
to their benefit and to ours.

Predictably, humans have not been kind to them; 
fully half of the world’s mangroves have been 
lost in the past 50 years, mostly cleared for farms 
or development. What’s worse, mangroves are 
fiendishly difficult to restore once they’re gone 

— their removal essentially obliterates the unique 
natural conditions they need to thrive.

But the tide may be turning. Last year, 
Conservation International’s Costa Rica team and 
community partners rehabilitated 332 hectares 
(820 acres) of mangroves on the Gulf of Nicoya, 
on the country’s Pacific coast. It was not easy — 
teams dug channels and leveled soils to help the 
area naturally recover to humidity and salinity 
levels suitable for mangrove growth.

Field teams have recorded 
sightings of numerous 
species of birds, fish, crabs 
and even crocodiles using 
the recently built channels

1  Mangrove restoration in Costa Rica.

2 In time, this swath of Costa Rican 
coastal lowland will become thick 
with replanted mangroves.

3 Mangrove saplings take root in a 
restored area.
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Idris Elba
Conservation International Board Member

“Through our travels to the field, Sabrina and I have seen 
firsthand the injustices of climate change: levelled houses, 
lost livelihoods, dwindling food and water. But in those 
same places, we’ve witnessed the enduring resilience 
of the human spirit and observed what is possible when 
traditional knowledge meets conservation science. We 
need both, which is why we’re proud to work with an 
organization that has spent the past 35 years building 
relationships with communities across five continents.”
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Naomi Morenzoni
Senior Vice President of Climate & 
Innovation Philanthropy, Salesforce

“Climate change impacts everyone, and it 
disproportionately affects the world's most vulnerable 
communities. At Salesforce, we look to invest in trusted 
organizations that have longstanding relationships with 
local communities and work with them to find meaningful, 
nature-based climate solutions. We're proud to support 
Conservation International and their commitment to 
locally led blue carbon and green-gray innovations.”
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The ocean is the origin and 
engine of life on Earth. In 
the past year, Conservation 
International made massive 
strides to ensure that the 
ocean can continue to 
support humanity.

Collage Photos 
© Jonathan Irish | © Cristina Mittermeier/sealegacy | © Paul 
Hilton for Conservation International | © Blue Carbon Media |  
© Conservation International/photo by Panji Laksmana |  
© Conservation International/photo by Mark Erdmann | 
© Conservation International/photo by Sterling Zumbrunn

Background Photo 
Raja Ampat, Indonesia, © Jonathan Irish
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In 2023, government and community leaders de-
veloped a new financial mechanism that enables 
contributors to sponsor a square kilometer (about 
250 acres) of its ocean waters — for the equivalent 
of about US$ 150.

“The same way people would sponsor an elephant, 
a turtle or a whale, now you can sponsor a piece 
of ocean,” says Maël Imirizaldu, regional lead 
for the Blue Nature Alliance, a global coalition 
co-founded by Conservation International. 
Imirizaldu, who worked with Niue’s government 
for years to develop the financing strategy, says 
the plan was a pragmatic response from local 
leaders who were stretched thin, trying to wrangle 
philanthropic funding needed to support long-term 
marine protections.

In 2022, the tiny Pacific Island nation 
of Niue announced its intention to 
protect 100 percent of its waters, an 
area roughly the size of Vietnam. 
The big question: How would they 
fund this vision?

Each square kilometer sponsorship, called an 
Ocean Conservation Commitment (OCC), will 
provide much-needed consistent, durable 
financing for the protection of Niue’s marine 
territory — which is fully 1,200 times larger than 
its land mass. Several organizations, including 
Conservation International and the Blue Nature 
Alliance, have already committed to sponsor more 
than 15,000 square kilometers (nearly 6,000 
square miles) of ocean.

With a capitalization target of US$ 18 million, OCC 
sponsorship will directly support Niue’s conserva-
tion efforts for 20 years. Funds will be managed 
through a public-private partnership between the 
government and Tofia Niue, a local nonprofit.

In the wake of the world’s commitment to protect 
30 percent of land and sea by 2030 — a goal 
known as “30 by 30” — Niue’s plan could help 
usher in a new era of large-scale ocean protection.

1  Coral reefs thrive in the waters 
of the South Pacific island 
nation of Niue.

2 Snorkeling in Niue, whose territorial 
waters are far larger than its lands.

3 Former New Zealand Prime Minister 
— an Arnhold Distinguished Fellow 
with Conservation International — 
Jacinda Ardern speaks at the launch 
event for Niue’s ocean conservation 
commitments in New York.

15,000 square kilometers of 
marine territory protected 
through Ocean Conservation 
Commitment sponsorships
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For decades, captive breeding programs 
have boosted populations of orangutans, 
condors and other endangered wildlife. 
But the approach had never been tried 
with marine species.

Until now.

Last year, three zebra shark pups from a Sydney 
aquarium were the first endangered sharks ever to 
be bred in captivity and released into the wild — in 
this case, the protected waters of Indonesia’s Raja 
Ampat islands.

The pups are pioneers in a global effort known 
as ReShark, a partnership of nearly 80 aquariums, 
universities and environmental organizations, 
including Conservation International and our local 
partner Konservasi Indonesia.

Once common in Raja Ampat, zebra sharks 
nearly vanished thanks to overfishing — yet their 
populations were thriving in public aquariums. 
Conservation International marine expert Mark 
Erdmann had an idea: If these sharks were 
released back into the wild to places where they 
wouldn’t be caught, they just might be able to 
avoid extinction.

So far, the effort is working, and over the next 
decade, ReShark plans to release some 500 
zebra shark pups into Raja Ampat’s waters. The 
team has begun to explore new locations and 
is building hatcheries that should work for other 
shark species, and even rays.

“Sharks are some of the most misunderstood, and 
threatened, species on the planet,” Erdmann 
says. “We have an opportunity to give them a 
fighting chance.”

1

2

3

Over the next 
decade, ReShark plans 
to release some 500 
zebra shark pups

1  This zebra shark — named 
Audrey — became the third to be 
released in Indonesia as part of the 
ReShark program.

2 Zebra shark eggs in a shark hatchery in 
Raja Ampat, Indonesia.

3 Community members from Raja 
Ampat spent time at the Jakarta 
Aquarium training in shark handling 
and husbandry.

‘The sky’s The limiT’
This project has implications for 
ecosystems all over the planet. Scan 
this QR code to read the whole story.

conservation.org/blog/how-an-
extraordinary-new-effort-is-giving-
sharks-a-fighting-chance
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Roughly two-thirds of the world’s oceans lie beyond 
national boundaries in an area known as the “high 
seas” — yet only about 1 percent of that vast and 
largely unexplored expanse has been protected. 
Last year, after two decades of planning, intense 
negotiations and a final 36-hour marathon session, 
countries agreed on the first-ever United Nations 
treaty to protect the high seas.

Above: Filming marine life off the coast of Chile, home to a 
biodiverse ridge of seamounts that provided an impetus to 
secure protections for the high seas.

The treaty provides the legal framework for 
countries to manage how the ocean is used and 
protected. As a member of the High Seas Alliance, 
Conservation International worked for many years 
to provide advocacy, political outreach and policy 
contributions to the treaty process.

The treaty is “a game-changer for the oceans,” 
said Ashleigh McGovern, who leads Conservation 
International’s Center for Oceans. “The high seas 
cover half the planet and until now were essential-
ly the Wild West, with little oversight or regulation.”

Now, the race for ratification is on, as Conservation 
International and partners look to help put the 
treaty into force.
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Matti Navellou
Head of ICONIQ Impact, ICONIQ Capital

“We are proud to support Conservation 
International through the ICONIQ Impact 
Ocean Co-Lab. At ICONIQ Impact, we 
believe that complex, global challenges 
need co-created solutions. The 
successes Conservation International has 
achieved with local partners are a great 
testament to the power of thoughtful 
partnership and collaboration and 
empowering local communities, who 
are too often overlooked as some of 
the most powerful changemakers.”
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Humanity’s fate is bound with nature. 
To ensure that people and nature 
can thrive, together, Conservation 
International develops “nature-
positive economies” that put 
nature at the center of economic 
development. Around the world, 
our innovative efforts 
are paying off.

Collage Photos 
© Jonathan Irish | © Conservation International/photo by 
Christian Ching | © Lucas Bustamante | © Pete Oxford/iLCP | 
© Conservation International/photo by Cesar Garcia | © Robin 
Moore/iLCP | © Alejandro Loayza Grisi

Background Photo 
Chyulu Hills, Kenya, © Ami Vitale
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In Madagascar, many farmers are caught 
in a dangerous cycle. With climate change 
threatening crops and livelihoods, farms 
expand by cutting down trees — making 
droughts, floods and erosion worse.

Five years ago, Conservation International and the United 
Nations’ Green Climate Fund partnered to break the cycle 
by helping farmers shift to more sustainable practices: using 
drought-resistant seeds; planting “cover crops” to prevent 
soil erosion; and planting native fruit trees that provide shade 

— and income.

Those efforts paid off. For a report on the project to be 
published this year, researchers surveyed 1,600 participating 
farmers, asking questions about the quantity and types of 
food they consume and their ability to pay for essential 
needs. The farmers said they produce more crops and have 
greater food security — a relief for communities that histor-
ically struggle to produce enough food to eat. Meanwhile, 
deforestation in the project areas has slowed.

The findings are promising for Madagascar — and 
beyond, said Zo Lalaina Rakotobe, of Conservation 
International-Madagascar.

“Smallholder farmers are one of the populations 
most at risk from climate change,” Rakotobe 
said. “This project is building trust in sustainable 
agriculture’s power to prepare them for the effects 
of a warming planet.”

As climate change threatens farmers around the 
world, this report provides the most compre-
hensive look yet at how they can become more 
resilient — and its findings could inform how 
countries around the world adapt to new weather 
patterns. For policymakers, this is food for thought.

1  In Madagascar, climate impacts 
are making farming increasingly 
unpredictable.

2 Thanks to a Conservation 
International project, farmers 
in Madagascar report greater 
food security.

3 An agricultural landscape 
in Madagascar.
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Enter “Project Alpha.” Designed by BTG Pactual 
Timberland Investment Group (TIG), in partnership 
with Conservation International, the project aims to 
restore an area twice the size of Manhattan — and 
find new ways to pay for it. Bringing together two 
groups often seen as adversaries — conservation-
ists and, yes, timber operators — the plan pairs the 
restoration of natural forest with the development 
of tree plantations.

“It’s easy to form a snap judgment about planting 
non-native plantations anywhere outside their 
range,” says Will Turner, a scientist at Conservation 
International. “But this is a very serious commit-
ment to improve the way we manage nature within 
private properties — it’s a model for the future.”

In the coming years, TIG will plant, conserve and 
restore nearly 275,000 hectares (741,000 acres) 
of degraded land in South America, capturing 32 
million metric tons of climate-warming carbon — 
the equivalent of taking 7 million cars off the road.

The Cerrado savannas of southern Brazil are 
vast — and highly degraded, with large areas 
having been cleared for pastures and farms.

Above: A new initiative in Brazil seeks to pair forest restoration with timber production.
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Half the land will be restored back to its natural 
state and protected. The other half will be planted 
with commercial species, like eucalyptus. It’s not 
merely a trade-off, where commercial activities 
fund conservation — the plan represents a 
unified system where restoring nature provides 
added value to investors through the sale of 
carbon credits, while sustainably certified timber 
revenue funds monitoring and protection of the 
native forest.

Already, nearly 2 million eucalyptus seedlings 
have been planted. Meanwhile, natural areas are 
rapidly regenerating, with wildlife making a swift 
return to the area — evidenced by recent sightings 
of maned wolves, javelinas, giant anteaters, and at 
least one elusive puma.

“We’re standing on the line between economic 
production and environmental protection,” Turner 
says. “It’s a balancing act that could lead to posi-
tive outcomes for people and nature in this region.”

‘a balancing acT’
There’s much more to this story: Scan this code to read more about Project 
Alpha, and hear from the experts about why it can work.

conservation.org/blog/can-a-tree-farm-save-a-forest-brazil-about-to-find-out

1  Wildlife is returning to areas where 
forests have been restored.

2 The Brazil project will plant or 
restore more than 700,000 acres of 
degraded lands.

In the coming 
years, TIG will plant, 
conserve and restore 
nearly 275,000 
hectares of degraded 
land in South America

1

2

Each year, the Earthshot Prize is awarded to five winners 
for their contributions to environmentalism. The influential 
prize, founded by William, Prince of Wales, honors 
simple but ambitious and universal goals for 2030 that, if 
achieved, will help protect nature and the climate before 
irreversible damage occurs.

In November, Conservation International and partners 
presented the prize in Singapore as part of a weeklong 
celebration of innovation and impact. It’s no surprise that 
the Southeast Asian country was the venue of choice: 
Singapore, and the entire region, have bloomed into a 
hotbed for environmental innovation. “Southeast Asia is 
home to some of the most ambitious conservation projects 
in the world right now — and some of the brightest young 
leaders,” said Conservation International CEO M. Sanjayan 
at the award ceremony.

“Events like this remind me how far we’ve come,” said 
Sanjayan, who is on the board of trustees of the Earthshot 
Prize. “We’re seeing environmental leaders emerge in 
every corner of the world — Ecuador, Niue, Kenya — and 
they’re capturing the imagination of people everywhere. 
And we’re only beginning to tap into all that potential.”

Earthshot Prize 
celebrates 
innovation, impact

Prince William with Conservation International CEO M. Sanjayan
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The sourcing and production of raw materials for 
the fashion industry can contribute significantly to 
biodiversity loss and soil degradation. Materials 
such as leather, rubber, cotton, and viscose (com-
monly known as rayon) drive deforestation and 
land degradation.

To help guide the industry toward a more 
sustainable future, Conservation International has 
partnered with the Global Environment Facility 
and The Fashion Pact, a global coalition of more 
than 60 fashion and textile companies, including 
Burberry, Chanel and Ralph Lauren, committed 
to cutting carbon emissions, restoring biodiver-
sity in their supply chains and protecting the 
world’s oceans.

For fashion industry, being 
sustainable has not been easy.

Since our work began in 2020, the number of 
Fashion Pact companies with a biodiversity strat-
egy has been growing significantly each year: 52 
percent of members now say they have a formal 
biodiversity strategy in place. This grew from 21 
percent in 2022, and 10 percent in 2021. And at 
the 2023 Global Fashion Summit in Copenhagen, 
Conservation International and The Fashion Pact 
released the partnership’s flagship publication: a 
guide for fashion, textile and apparel businesses 
on how to set science-based targets for nature 
and take actions to protect and restore lands and 
waters. Together, we are developing a deforesta-
tion-free roadmap for fashion’s raw materials — 
and continuing to pave a path to a nature-positive 
fashion sector.

1  Cotton farming in Peru.

2 A thin band of rubber emerges 
from a freshly cut tree in 
Malaysia. Unsustainable rubber 
production is a leading cause of 
deforestation.

3 Conservation International 
is working with some of the 
top fashion companies in the 
world to source their materi-
als sustainably.

1

2

3

52 percent of members 
now say they have a 
formal biodiversity 
strategy in place
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Isaac and Nick Pritzker
Board Member and Emeritus Board Member, respectively

“Conservation International is attempting what would 
seem to be impossible — to be a voice of pragmatic 
and informed optimism in a divided world, without 
minimizing the existential crisis posed by the 
systematic degradation of our planet. We are proud 
to be supporters of the organization and confident 
that Conservation International’s passionate team 
will continue to play a vital role in the pursuit of 
environmental harmony and climate security.”
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Conservation International’s 
science is the foundation for all our 
work. Last year we continued to 
broaden humanity’s understanding 
of biodiversity and climate change 
while providing a firm foundation for 
environmental policy the world over. 
Meanwhile, we saw groundbreaking 
wins in the financing of conservation.

Collage Photos 
© Jonathan Irish | © Luciano Candisani/
iLCP | © Cristina Mittermeier | © Sway

Background Photo 
Guyana, © Pete Oxford/iLCP
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Consider the humble seaweed. New research 
shows that seaweed forests — such as massive, 
fast-growing underwater towers of kelp — may 
play a bigger role in fighting climate change than 
previously thought.

How big? The study, by researchers at 
Conservation International and the University of 
Western Australia, found that some seaweeds 
absorb as much climate-warming carbon as the 
Amazon rainforest.

“For years, we’ve suspected that seaweed is an 
underappreciated ally in the fight against climate 
change,” says the study’s lead author, Albert 
Pessarrodona, a post-doctoral researcher at 
Conservation International. “We found that the 
conservation and restoration of those forests 
around the world could help keep roughly 36 mil-
lion metric tons of carbon out of the atmosphere,” 
he says — about as much climate-warming carbon 
as is stored in 1 billion trees.

Meanwhile, back on land, scientists dug up new 
findings about fungus.

Beneath the ground, intricate fungal networks 
work together with plants to absorb massive 
amounts of carbon, a study found — equivalent 
to more than a third of the world’s annual fossil 
fuel emissions.

Research by Conservation International 
scientists in the past year shed new light 
on some unheralded life forms.

The research, led by Heidi Hawkins of 
Conservation South Africa, an affiliate of 
Conservation International, could spur conser-
vation efforts to pay closer attention to what’s 
happening underground.

“In conservation, fungi have, understandably, 
received a fraction of the attention of forest 
restoration,” Hawkins says. “But these fungi could 
be part of the crucial fight to curb climate change.”

Though further research is needed to better 
understand the carbon-storing powers of nature, 
these findings point to a new way for policymak-
ers to protect ecosystems and the climate at 
the same time.

Some seaweeds absorb as 
much climate-warming carbon 
as the Amazon rainforest

1  Kelp is having its moment in the sun, as 
researchers uncover its carbon-storing 
capabilities.

2 Fungi don’t often receive a lot of 
attention — but a new study finds they 
may be a key ally in the fight against 
climate change.
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Forests in protected areas, such as national parks or 
wilderness preserves, keep an additional 10 billion 
metric tons of carbon out of the atmosphere, a new 
study found. That’s equivalent to a year’s worth of 
global fossil fuel emissions.

Researchers, including scientists from 
Conservation International, used data generated 
by a laser mounted on the International Space 
Station. The laser’s mission — called the Global 
Ecosystem Dynamics Investigation (known as 
GEDI and pronounced “Jedi,” as in the “Star Wars” 
films) — was to create the first-ever three-dimen-
sional map of the world’s forests. This map is 
the first to measure the structure and health of 
forests on a global scale, enabling researchers to 
calculate the full amount of carbon they store.

“We’ve never before had access to data over 
such a broad area — and with this level of detail,” 
said Conservation International scientist Patrick 
Roehrdanz, a co-author of the study. “It proves that 
protected areas are excellent at stashing away 
carbon and stabilizing the climate.”

When it comes to protecting the climate, it pays to 
protect nature.

Above: View from inside a cloud forest in the Chyulu Hills in southeastern Kenya.
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WaTch The TeD Talk
“With everything we do to protect nature, we are also protecting 
ourselves”: Scan this code to watch Dr. Neil Vora’s TED Talk.

conservation.org/blog/in-new-ted-talk-doctor-prescribes-conservation

“I am a medical oddity — I’m a doctor who 
specializes in saving forests.”

So begins a TED Talk given last year 
by Dr. Neil Vora, an epidemiologist at 
Conservation International.

While it may seem improbable for a medical doctor 
to work for a conservation nonprofit, Vora’s work 
centers on a powerful but unheralded premise: 
that human health and the protection of nature are 
inextricably linked.

“Some researchers believe the West African Ebola 
epidemic began with an ax,” Vora says in his talk, 
released last year. “Communities in rural Guinea, 
for their survival, had no choice but to clear forests 
for farms. People and wildlife began to commingle. 
Then, in 2013, a 2-year-old boy died of Ebola.”

Since the 1940s, the number of new infectious 
diseases, including Ebola, has increased; most 
of them have originated from animals. These 
numbers are expected to rise even further if 
humanity continues to degrade nature. Since 
joining Conservation International as a Pandemic 
Prevention Fellow in 2021, Vora has put this issue 
squarely on policymakers’ radars.

“There is no human health, or animal health, or 
environmental health; they are one and the same,” 
Vora’s talk concludes.

One more powerful reason to protect nature.

1  Dr. Neil Vora on the TED stage.

2 A forest stream in Guinea. Recent 
Ebola outbreaks have been 
associated with deforestation 
in West Africa.
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Chyulu Hills National Park in Kenya — 
immortalized in Ernest Hemingway’s 

“Green Hills of Africa” — is home to a 
rich tapestry of pastoral communities 
and iconic wildlife.

For years, it was also under threat from deforesta-
tion, which ravaged the park’s cloud forests, a 
critical source of biodiversity and fresh water.

Then, in 2017, Conservation International helped 
launch a forest-carbon project here. The idea 
behind the project: Pay people to improve range-
land management and stop cutting down their 
forests through “carbon credits,” with each credit 
representing a metric ton of carbon emissions 
that can be sold to compensate for emissions 
created elsewhere.

The project is paying off: As of 2023, it has 
prevented the release of approximately 785,000 
metric tons of planet-heating greenhouse gases 
each year — since the start of the project, that’s 
equivalent of taking more than 1 million gaso-
line-powered cars off the road for one year.

And while reducing carbon emissions to stop 
climate change is a global win, the project also 
delivers significant local rewards. Over the past 
five years, it has generated more than US$ 18 
million for investments in communities — from 
funding teachers and scholarships, to improving 
health services, to setting up an emergency food 
program during Kenya’s record-breaking drought.

When the project started, the park’s wilderness 
conservation was funded mostly by philanthropy 
and tourism. Now, carbon credits account for 
much of the local conservation budget — a more 
reliable form of finance that is improving lives for 
the people and wildlife of this fabled landscape.

 As of 2023, it has 
prevented the release of 
approximately 785,000 
metric tons of planet-
heating greenhouse 
gases each year

1  Giraffes at sunset in Kenya’s 
Chyulu Hills.

2 Carbon credits are helping to reduce 
the drivers of deforestation in this 
unique landscape.
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Year after year, Conservation 
International finds new ways to 
demonstrate that protecting nature 
is good for the bottom line.

Our investment fund, CI Ventures, invests in 
nature-positive businesses that create jobs and 
protect and restore forests, rangelands and 
oceans, seeking first to maximize the social or 
economic benefits of the investment before any 
potential financial gains. To date, this ground-
breaking fund has invested US$ 13.5 million in 
36 businesses to leverage an additional US$ 86 
million in financing from partners and follow-on 
investments — meaning every dollar invested by 
Conservation International has unlocked seven 
more dollars.

In the past year, the fund invested in nature-pos-
itive enterprises operating across Africa, Asia-
Pacific and the Americas in sectors ranging from 
seaweed farming to food waste management.

In Mexico, for example, CI Ventures invested in the 
growth of two community-led coffee cooperatives 
that operate near protected forest areas and 
use sustainable farming practices. As climate 
change increasingly alters where coffee can 
grow, and with demand for the popular beverage 
growing, investing in small producers now will 
help them adapt and continue to use the land 
already set aside for coffee cultivation — keeping 
nearby healthy forests intact while also improving 
local livelihoods.

Another highlight: A CI Ventures investee called 
Sway, which pioneered the development of a 
seaweed-based plastic packaging alternative, 
won last year’s Tom Ford Plastic Innovation Prize. 
Sway’s US$ 600,000 in winnings — the largest 
award among the three prizewinners — will help 
the company scale up its business.

1  Helping coffee producers adapt to 
climate change can help assure a 
future for one of the world’s most 
popular beverages.

2 Better living through seaweed? A 
seaweed-based plastic packaging 
alternative from a company called Sway 
got our attention — and investment — in 
the past year. At right, a seaweed farmer 
in Indonesia checks his crop.
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Vilas Dhar
President and Trustee, 
Patrick J. McGovern Foundation

“When we center community voices in building 
technologies for social impact, we unlock unparalleled 
knowledge, creativity and innovation. In partnership 
with Conservation International, we’re leveraging 
fit-for-purpose and community-centric tools to 
transform our approach to environmental stewardship, 
bolster global biodiversity and ignite a data-driven 
and powerful movement for climate solutions.”
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Here are just a few of the projects 
we’ll be working on in the coming 
year to protect nature for the 
benefit of us all.

Collage Photos 
© M. Sanjayan | © Trond Larsen | © Jonathan Irish | © Paul 
Nicklen | © Conservation International/photo by Haroldo 
Castro | Tacana weaver, © Pedro Laguna | Awajún Woman 
of the Shampuyacu Indigenous Community, © CI Peru/
Marlon del Águila

Background Photo 
Khumjung Village, Nepal, © Conservation International/photo by 
Russell A. Mittermeier
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Few places on Earth provide so much to 
so many as the Eastern Himalayas.

From the world’s tallest mountains, glaciers feed a vast river 
delta that stretches to the world’s largest mangrove forest. 
These lands and waters feed 1 billion people, store massive 
amounts of climate-warming carbon and provide habitats for 
more than a tenth of the world’s biodiversity. Yet these lands 
have lost more than 10 percent of their forest cover in the 
past two decades.

Last year, Conservation International and partners unveiled 
the Great People’s Forest, one of the largest conservation 
efforts in South Asia. The initiative aims to raise US$ 1 billion 
to accelerate local conservation work, providing resources to 
plant 1 billion trees, and protect and restore 1 million hectares 
(2.5 million acres) by the end of the decade.

“This may be the most important region the world has never 
heard of,” says Jason Knauf, Conservation International’s 
global leadership fellow. “The Eastern Himalayas is one of 
the most climate-vulnerable places on Earth, and people 
here have innovated out of urgent necessity,” he added. 

“They know what works. Now we need to scale up.”

1  The foothills of the Himalayas, 
seen from Nepal.

2 A gray langur, endemic to the 
Himalayas in Nepal.1
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On paper, it seems a simple climate solution: Pay 
people to stop cutting down their forests through 
the sale of carbon credits, which companies or 
individuals can buy to reduce a portion of their 
climate footprint.

Built on years of painstaking science and community 
consultation, forest-carbon projects are necessarily com-
plex — leading critics to question their impacts. Yet over the 
past year, the impacts of Conservation International’s three 
forest-carbon projects have become unmistakably clear:

 • Deforestation in Peru’s Alto Mayo Protected Forest has 
declined by 59 percent thanks to our project, avoiding 8 
million metric tons of carbon emissions — equal to taking 
1.7 million cars off the road each year.

 • Carbon credit revenue from our mangrove project in 
Colombia’s Cispatá Bay supports the livelihoods of 12,000 
people; the project is expected to capture nearly 1 million 
metric tons of carbon over 30 years.

 • Our project in Kenya’s Chyulu Hills has yielded $18 million 
in carbon credit revenues, creating new sustainable 
livelihoods and preventing the release of 785,000 metric 
tons of carbon per year.

We are building upon this success, with 
more such projects expected to come 
online in the coming year, leveraging 
nature’s powerful ability to help curb 
carbon emissions — immediately, verifiably 
and at a global scale. If humanity is to 
avoid a climate catastrophe, we don’t have 
a moment to lose.

1  Carbon credits have helped slash de-
forestation in the Alto Mayo Protected 
Forest, Peru.

2 Mangroves in Cispatá Bay, 
Colombia, store vast amounts of 
climate-warming carbon.

3 Matasha, a Maasai guide in Kenya, 
where carbon credits are supporting 
sustainable jobs that protect nature.
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When COVID halted global travel in 2020, Kenya’s 
Maasai Mara region suffered: Bereft of tourism income, 
the Indigenous and local communities that lease their 
land to conservancies and tour companies faced the 
choice of waiting out the pandemic or selling parts of 
their land to make up for their lost revenues — risking 
the very habitats that sustain the animals, and by 
extension, the region’s tourism.

In response, Conservation International, in partnership with 
landowners, other nonprofits, and local wildlife conservan-
cies, developed the African Conservancies Fund, a rescue 
package to offset lost revenues in this critically important 
ecosystem. The fund was a resounding success, holding 
conservancies intact, covering lease payments to landown-
ers, sustaining incomes for 100,000 people in the area, and 
protecting critical habitat.

Now, Conservation International is developing a model to 
scale up the fund to support conservancies across the con-
tinent by financing areas outside of protected lands. These 
areas face destruction or degradation due to unsustainable 
agriculture, urban and industrial development. A feasibility 
study conducted in the past year confirmed the need for 
such a fund, which could launch as soon as 2024. For 
Africa’s priceless biodiversity — and the people who depend 
on it — it’s money well spent.

Above: Up close with an elephant, Maasai Mara National Reserve, Kenya.
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Across Latin America, 133 million people —  
one in four — identify themselves as being of 
African descent. Meanwhile, Afro-descendants 
occupy more than 2 million square kilometers of 
land in Latin America, much of which is in areas 
of high conservation importance.

Yet their role as stewards of nature and the 
climate has been widely overlooked.

A forthcoming study by Conservation International 
provides the most compelling evidence to date of 
the contribution of Afro-descendant peoples (ADP) 
to biodiversity conservation and climate solutions. 
Among the findings: More than 65 percent of 
ADP lands are home to high concentrations of 
biodiversity, while half of ADP lands in the coun-
tries studied contain high levels of “irrecoverable 
carbon,” meaning that maintaining carbon in 
these lands is essential for preventing runaway 
climate change.

Researchers’ analysis revealed that adaptation of 
African knowledge and species to the American 
tropics forged a strong connection between 
Afro-descendant peoples and the areas where 
they settled, resulting in sustainable management 
and conservation of biodiversity.

The study’s findings are critical to elevating ADP 
in global climate and conservation policy forums 

— and to strengthen their stewardship of nature in 
the Americas.

More than 65 percent of 
ADP lands are home to high 
concentrations of biodiversity

1  Women fish for black cockle in a 
mangrove wetland in Ecuador.

2 An Afro-descendant communi-
ty in Suriname.

3 Harvesting shellfish in coastal 
Ecuador, where a large community 
of Afro-descendants has lived 
for generations.
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Catherine Allchin
Leadership Council Member

“This is a crucial moment for the planet, 
one that demands immediate action and 
out-of-the-box thinking. How will we 
ensure a sustainable future for nature as 
well as for communities? It’s a massive 
challenge, but Conservation International is 
delivering. Holistic, innovative conservation 
approaches — from Indonesian waters 
to African rangelands — produce 
measurable results again and again.”
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Making space for Indigenous 
women in conservation

As the climate changes, rural 
women are hit hardest.

Research has shown that cultural norms and the 
inequitable distribution of roles, resources and 
power leave women in developing countries 
especially vulnerable. This is particularly unfortu-
nate, because women often lead the protection of 
places in nature that provide their livelihoods.

Conservation International has long been a force 
for gender equity in Indigenous and local commu-
nities around the world. As the global executing 
agency for the Dedicated Grant Mechanism (DGM) 
for Indigenous Peoples and Local Communities, a 
grant program for stemming forest loss by putting 
project design and funding decisions into the 
hands of communities, we organized the first-ever 
DGM Global Women’s Meeting in Nepal last year.

Indigenous and local women from nine countries 
shared their experiences and challenges, and 
prepared recommendations to address gen-
der-based violence, access finance for women-led 
initiatives, increase women’s leadership and 
improve coordination.

This meeting resulted in the creation of a women’s 
network to provide a space for sharing and 
learning, as well as an action plan to promote 
Indigenous and local women’s decision-making 
and leadership roles — and ensure their rights are 
recognized and respected.

1  Participants attend the 
first-ever DGM Global Women’s 
Meeting in Nepal.

2 The meeting brought together 
Indigenous women from 
nine countries.

1

2

Women are often uniquely 
positioned to be leaders in 
protecting the places in nature 
that provide their livelihoods
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Targeted conservation offers 
outsized benefits for people

Protecting 30 percent of 
Earth’s land and 24 percent 
of the ocean would directly 
support the lives and 
livelihoods of more than 6 
billion people, a study found.

Co-authored by Conservation International scien-
tists, the research offers a new way to approach 
conservation by measuring and mapping areas 
that provide critical benefits for humanity — like 
fresh water, protection from flooding and fodder 
for grazing livestock.

“While nature matters everywhere, this study 
provides a new way to identify where people need 
nature to thrive,” said Conservation International 
scientist Dave Hole, who co-authored the study. 

“Moreover, it shows that a relatively modest 
proportion of Earth’s land and seas contributes 
90 percent of the assets that are critical for 
human well-being.”

Notably, the study finds that the areas most benefi-
cial to people are also home to at least 60 percent 
of all mammals, birds, reptiles and amphibians 

— and contain more than 80 percent of the world’s 
most significant carbon reserves. That means 
working to protect biodiversity and halt climate 
change can simultaneously have major impacts on 
human well-being.

“At a time when 1 million species are at risk of 
extinction and nature’s role in fighting climate 
change is widely recognized, this study offers 
a way for governments and others to prioritize 
investments of time and money,” Hole said. 

“Targeted actions can deliver a major return for 
both people and nature.”

The areas most 
beneficial to people 
are also home to at 
least 60 percent of all 
mammals, birds, reptiles 
and amphibians

1  Fishing in Lake Piso, Liberia, 
where livelihoods are heavily 
dependent on nature.

2 Mangrove parrots in Ecuador, 
one of the most biodiverse 
countries on Earth.
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Megan MacDowell
Executive Director, Andes Amazon Fund

“Supporting the Indigenous peoples and ecosystems 
of the Andes and Amazon is essential to maintaining 
a livable and thriving planet. At the Andes Amazon 
Fund, we are proud to support the work of Conservation 
International to protect critical areas for biodiversity 
and people in Bolivia and Ecuador, including essential 
partnerships with Indigenous peoples and local 
communities to protect and sustain their forests.” 
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Background Photo 
Botswana, © Jonathan Irish
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Financial Overview

Revenue

Fiscal year 2023 revenue totaled US$ 247 million, 
one of the highest levels in our history. Overall rev-
enue fell slightly from FY22 to FY23, due largely 
to accounting requirements specific to nonprofit 
organizations. In FY22, Conservation International 
received several large, multi-year grants and 
contributions, which are reported in full in the total 
amount of the award even though they are ear-
marked to be spent in future years. For this reason, 
revenue from foundations and corporations fell by 
US$ 33 million and US$ 26 million, respectively, 
from FY22 to FY23. Investment income, however, 
increased by US$ 39 million thanks to the strong 
market recovery and increased interest rates.

We are fortunate and grateful to receive funding 
from a diverse mix of sources ranging from 
individual donors responding to urgent appeals, 
to large multilateral organizations providing 
multi-year, multi-million-dollar grants. During FY23, 
we received significant grants and contributions 
with notable awards supporting the expansion of 
marine protected areas; economic development 
for Indigenous peoples protecting critical forests; 
large-scale forest and mangrove restoration; 
and much more.

Together, our donors supported a wide portfolio 
of programs that enabled us to achieve record 
outcomes in FY23.

Expenses

Conservation International enjoyed another year of exceptional growth 
in FY23, with total expenditures increasing by US$ 35 million, or 16 
percent, to US$ 247 million.

Our field programs continue to drive most of our growth, increasing by 
US$ 30 million, or 29 percent over FY22 levels. Our global programs, 
which include the Moore Center for Science, the Center for Sustainable 
Lands and Waters, the Center for Natural Climate Solutions, the Center 
for Communities and Conservation, and Global Policy and Government 
Affairs, also enjoyed marked growth of US$ 9 million, or 31 percent. 
These “centers” are critical in supporting our work, creating enabling 
conditions, developing best practices and tools, and amplifying and 
accelerating our programs’ impact to ensure that we meet our am-
bitious goals.

It is noteworthy that while our grantmaking divisions are responsible 
for a large percentage of our support to partner organizations, our 
field programs and global programs also award grants as part of their 
programmatic delivery. In FY23, CI provided more than US$ 66 million 
in support to partners, providing technical assistance, capacity building 
and critical funding to governments, institutions, NGOs and individuals.

As Conservation International grows in size and complexity, it is imper-
ative that we continue to invest in operations so that we can effectively 
support our teams and responsibly manage our resources. Accordingly, 
supporting services expenses modestly increased by US$ 5 million, or 
19 percent, over FY22 levels.

Net Assets

Conservation International closed FY23 with net assets totaling US$ 
433 million. This net asset balance represents in-hand funding largely 
earmarked for specific programmatic purposes to be implemented in 
future years.

We strive to maximize our effectiveness with every dollar that our 
donors entrust to us. We are proud to consistently earn the highest 
accountability ratings from charity watchdog groups including 
GuideStar, Charity Navigator and CharityWatch. We are deeply grateful 
to our donors and partners for their generous support.

A special thanks to all our supporters and partners: Because of you, 
we’ve made huge strides to stabilize our climate, protect our oceans 
and expand nature-positive economies in the past year.
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Statement of Activities In Thousands

2023 2022

SUPPORT AND REVENUE WITHOUT DONOR 
RESTRICTIONS 

WITH DONOR  
RESTRICTIONS TOTAL TOTAL

Grants and contributions:

Foundations $ 3,622 $ 83,333 $ 86,955 $ 119,563 

Public funding - 57,656 57,656 56,337 

Corporations 2,461 35,476 37,937 63,646 

Individuals 5,467 17,021 22,488 22,194 

Contributed nonfinancial assets 1,458 23 1,481 1,280 

Other 2 4,781 4,783 4,639 

Cancellations and de-obligations - (55) (55) (68)

Contract revenue 14,673 - 14,673 14,824 

Other revenue 2,325 472 2,797 4,350 

Investment income (loss), net 5,003 13,002 18,005 (20,998)

Net assets released from donor restrictions 213,930 (213,930) - - 

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE  248,941   (2,221) 246,720 265,767

EXPENSES
Program services:

Field programs

 Americas 59,385 - 59,385 45,267

 Asia-Pacific 30,460 - 30,460 25,389

 Africa 21,565 - 21,565 19,057

 Center for Oceans 20,860 - 20,860 12,488

Global programs 38,288 - 38,288 29,200

Grantmaking divisions 36,305 - 36,305 46,961

Other programs 6,269 - 6,269 5,137

Total program services 213,132  - 213,132 183,499 

 Supporting services:

Management and operations 13,978  - 13,978 11,862 

Fundraising 20,249  - 20,249 17,004 

Total supporting services 34,227  - 34,227 28,866 

TOTAL EXPENSES 247,359  - 247,359 212,365 

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS BEFORE 
OTHER INCOME AND LOSSES

1,582 (2,221) (639) 53,402

Other income and losses:

Gain (loss) gain on translation of affiliate  
and field office net assets

 - 122 122 (697)

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 1,582 (2,099) (517) 52,705 

NET ASSETS
Beginning   29,200     404,096     433,296     380,591   

Ending $ 30,782 $ 401,997 $ 432,779 $ 433,296

Revenue and Expenses

REVENUE
In the fiscal year 2023, Conservation 
International raised a total of US$ 246.7 
million in revenue from deeply committed 
supporters from around the globe.

⊲ Foundations $87.0M

⊲ Public Funding $57.6M

⊲ Corporations $37.9M

⊲ Individuals $22.5M

⊲ Investment + Other Income $41.7M

$246.7M

EXPENSES
Conservation International closed fiscal 
year 2023 with expenses totaling 
US$ 247.4 million.

⊲ Field Programs 
Americas 
Asia-Pacific 
Africa 
Center for Oceans

 
$59.4M 
$30.5M 
$21.6M 

$20.9M

⊲ Global programs $38.3M

⊲ Grantmaking divisions $36.3M

⊲ Fundraising $20.2M

⊲ Management + Operations $14.0M

⊲ Other programs $6.2M

$247.4M

35.2%

16.9%

23.4%

53.4%

15.5%

14.7%

8.2%

5.7% 2.5%

15.4%

9.1%
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In December, we sadly said goodbye to Betty Moore, wife of Gordon 
Moore, whom we also lost in 2023.  

Together, Betty and Gordon created one of the largest private 
grantmaking institutions in the United States, the Gordon and 
Betty Moore Foundation. The following year, the newly established 
foundation pledged to Conservation International what was then the 
largest-ever gift to a private conservation entity — a series of grants 
totaling US$ 261 million over 10 years. The foundation’s support 
for Conservation International continued with subsequent grants, 
propelling research, field programs and partnerships that continue 
to tackle some of the biggest challenges of our time. 

According to the foundation, family camping outings helped cultivate 
an appreciation of the natural world, and concern about the forces 
that threaten it. Betty once reflected, “Saving streams and trees, it’s 
just an automatic thing. You want this not only for our children, but 
for our children’s children.” 

Today, Conservation International’s Betty and Gordon Moore Center 
for Science, one of the world’s leading conservation science insti-
tutes, stands as a monument to the couple’s generosity and vision. 

“Betty was fire and love and clarity and determination,” said Peter 
Seligmann, Conservation International co-founder and board 
chairman. “She and Gordon shaped Conservation International as no 
other couple has.”

 In Memoriam

Betty Moore

Above: Betty and Gordon Moore
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Corporations

365 Bank
AARP Corporate Match
Accenture
ACRES Capital
Adobe Empoyee Matching 

Gift Program
Adobe
Akaria Natural Capital
Allianz Trade
Ally Bank
Alpargatas S.A.
Amazon.com, Inc.
American Eagle Outfitters 

Employee Matching Gifts
Ameriprise Financial 

Employee Matching 
Gifts Program

Apple
Apple Employee Matching 

Gifts Program
APT
ADM
Arkad S.p.A.
Instituto BKK
Arquia Bank
ATC South Africa Wireless 

Infrastructure  PTY Ltd
The Atlantic Monthly Group
Atlassian Matching 

Gifts Program
Aurelian S.A. /Lundin Gold
AXA
Banca Ifis
Banco Itaú
Bank of America Employee 

Giving & Matching 
Gift Program

Bank of East Asia
Battelle's Always Giving
Bergner Home
BHP Group Limited
Big Five Duty Free (PTY) LTD
BikeDays.ch GmbH
Blank Rome LLP
Boeing Employee Giving

British Broadcasting 
Corporation

BTG Pactual S.A.
Burberry
Cantaloupe Inc
Caremiles Inc.
Cargill, Inc.
Ceremonia
Chase Bank
Chevron Employee 

Matching Gifts Program
Citizen Watch
Citizens Bank
Collabera LLC
Columbia Sportswear
Community Financial 

Services Group
Conscious Step
Costco Japan
Covington & Burling LLP
CRISFE
Curb
Dah Sing Bank Ltd
Daikin Industries
DBS Bank (Hong Kong)
DBS Bank (Taiwan)
Deutsche Bank
The Walt Disney Company
Disney Worldwide 

Services, Inc.
DLA Piper
DownSound Entertainment
DSK Bank
DZ Bank
Edward Jones Investments
Environmental Resources 

Management South Africa
Enviroconomy Limited
Eurocaja Rural
Exceet Card Group
Fabletics
The Fashion Pact
Finaro
FLOA

Ford Motor Company 
South Africa

Foreign, Commonwealth 
and Development Office

Freshfields Bruckhaus 
Deringer US LLP

FreshPet
E & J Gallo Winery
Gap Inc.
General Motors
Good Worldwide Inc.
Google UK
Google Employee Matching 

Gifts Program
Gran Tierra Energy 

Colombia Ltd
Greater Horizons
Green Pea / Eataly
Gum Air N.V.
Hang Seng Bank
Harney & Sons Tea Corp.
Hawaiian Airlines
Hellenic Bank Public 

Company LTD
Hewlett Packard 

Workplace Giving
Hong Kong 

Telecommunications, Ltd.
Hotel Transamérica 

Comandatuba
HP, Inc.
IMC Matching Gifts
ImpactAssets, Inc.
Inditex
Industrial Development 

Corporation of South Africa
Inferno Concrete 

Pumping Ltd
Inspire Brands
Integrated Leadership 

Systems
Intel Employee Matching 

Gifts Program
Interamerican PR
Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A

IPG DXtra
JDE Peet's
Johnson & Johnson 

Employee Matching 
Gifts Program

Jord International
Kayak
Kering
Keurig Dr Pepper
KGI Bank
Kifli.hu Shop
L’Oréal Brasil 
Landesa
Latam Airlines
The Leadership Circle
Liberty Mutual Employee 

Matching Gifts Program
Lidl
London Transport Musuem
Malatji and Co Inc
Mars Wrigley
Martell
Marti Ileri Teknoloji A.S.
Mastercard
Mastercard Workplace 

Giving
McDonald's
McKinsey & Co Employee 

Matching Gifts Program
MEGA Bank
Mercedez-Benz South 

Africa LTD
Mercon
Metro AG
Microsoft
Microsoft Employee 

Matching Gifts Program
Mitsubishi Corporation
Mitsui & Co
Mōndelez International
Morgan Stanley Global 

Impact Funding Trust, Inc
Morrison & Foerster
Mowilex 
MSIG Insurance

Foundations

The Rona and Jeffrey 
Abramson Foundation

Acacia Conservation Fund
AKO Foundation
Fondation Prince Albert 

II de Monaco
American Endowment 

Foundation
The Amgen Foundation 

Matching Gifts Program 
The Andersons Inc. 

Charitable Foundation
Andes Amazon Fund
Paul M. Angell Family 

Foundation
Anglo American Foundation
Arcus Foundation
Arnhold Foundation
Arnold and Winnie 

Palmer Foundation
Aspen Community 

Foundation
Audemars-Watkins 

Foundation
Austin Community 

Foundation

Harry G. and Pauline M. 
Austin Foundation

Australian Communities 
Foundation

Ayco Charitable Foundation
Walt and Elizabeth 

Bachman Fund of The 
Minneapolis Foundation

Baillie Family Foundation
Baltimore Community 

Foundation
Bank of America 

Charitable Gift Fund
Beck Family Giving Fund 

of Connecticut
Bergen Foundation
BESTSELLER Foundation
Bezos Earth Fund
BHP Foundation
Bickman Farkas 

Charitable Fund
Blackmore Family 

Foundation
Bobolink Foundation
The Boston Foundation
Bright Funds Foundation

Sergey Brin Family 
Foundation

Bristol-Myers Squibb 
Foundation

Bronfman Hauptman 
Foundation

Brooks-Mathews Foundation
The Builders Initiative
California Community 

Foundation
Margaret A. Cargill 

Philanthropies
Carrefour Foundation
Harold  K.L. Castle 

Foundation
Caterpillar Foundation
Catto Shaw Foundation
The Cedars Foundation, Inc.
Donald & Carole 

Chaiken Foundation
Charities Aid Foundation
CHARITYSMITH National 

Society of Memorial Funds
The Chicago Community 

Foundation
Clean The World Foundation

Climate and Land 
Use Alliance

The Clowes Fund, Inc.
The Coca-Cola Foundation
Community Foundation 

of New Jersey
The Elizabeth Crook & 

Marc Lewis Foundation
Dalio Philanthropies
Danem Foundation
The Darwin Foundation
Charles Delmar Foundation
Dewoskin-Roskin Foundation
The Edward and Rose 

Donnell Foundation
William H. Donner 

Foundation, Inc.
Dunn Family Charitable 

Foundation
Dyer Family Foundation
The EMWIGA Foundation
Environmental Defense Fund
Fondation Erol
The Estée Lauder 

Companies Charitable 
Foundation

MyWorld
Nescafé
Nestlé
Netflix
Neumann Kaffee Gruppe
Ninety One
OCBC Wing Hang Bank Ltd
ofi
OpenRice
OPTTY PTE. LTD.
Orion Carbon Engineering
Orrick, Herrington & 

Sutcliffe LLP
Ostdeutscher 

Sparkassenverband
OTP Bank Nyrt
OTP banka Srbija
Otsuka Corporation
Palladium International 

Limited
paybox Bank AG
PayRange
Pernod Ricard China
PGA Tour Golf Course 

Properties, Inc.

PLUS1
PPG Industries 

Workplace Giving
Preferred Hotels Group
Private Company 

Anonymous Matching Gift 
Employee Workplace

The Procter & Gamble 
Company

Produbanco
PUNTO FA S.L.
R&A Championships Limited
Raytheon Technologies 

Employee Matching 
Gifts Program

Red Stone Farm, LLC
Resonance
RHT Law Asia LLP
C.H. Robinson 

Workplace Giving
Rolex
Rosenstiels
SC Johnson
Salesforce
Sanlam Tourism Project

Santander UK
Sateri
The Shanghai Commercial 

& Savings Bank
Taiwan Shin Kong 

Commercial Bank
Sony Corporation
Sony Electronics, Inc
Sony Pictures Entertainment
Southern Ridges 

Capital Pte. Ltd
Sparkasse Vorpommern
Spirit Airlines
Standard Industries
Starbucks Coffee Company
State Street Global Advisors
Tab for a Cause
Taiwan Cooperative Bank
Temasek International
Tiffany & Co.
TikTok
TisBest Charity Gift Cards
The Trees
Uber
UBS Financial Services

UCC Holdings Co. Ltd
UniCredit Bank Banja Luka
Unilever
United Asia Finance Limited
UnitedHealth 

Group Employee 
Workplace Giving

Uxua Hotel Spa
Varian Medical Systems
Veracel
VF Corporation
Wells Fargo Employee 

Matching Gifts Program
White & Case LLP
Woori Card
World Bank Employee 

Workplace Giving
Worldcoo
Xylem
Yiu Wing Live 

Company Limited
Youth Employment 

Service (Y4Y)

Public and Private Supporters
Conservation International’s network of public and 
private partners amplifies our work across the globe.
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Fidelity Charitable
Fiduciary Trust Charitable
The Joseph & Marie Field 

Family Environmental 
Foundation

Fondazione Donor Italia
The Foster Foundation
Fondation Franklinia
Ann B. & Thomas L. 

Friedman Family 
Foundation

Galápagos Conservation 
Trust

The Jane Greenspun 
Gale and Jeffrey 
Gale Family Trust

The David E. & Mary C. 
Gallo Foundation

Gant Family Foundation
GE Foundation
Generation Foundation
Give Lively Foundation
The Goldman Environmental 

Foundation
Goldman Sachs Gives
Grantham Foundation 

for the Protection of 
the Environment

Greater Houston 
Community Foundation

Haackayama Giving Fund
The Marc Haas Foundation
Halcyon Charitable Fund
Harten Giving Fund
Ann-Eve Hazen Family Fund
Head and Heart Foundation
Head Family Charitable 

Foundation
Hecht-Levi Foundation, Inc.
Hempel Foundation
Jeanne Herbert Fund of 

the Hawai'i Community 
Foundation

Hersey Foundation
High Tide Foundation
Holomua Marine Fund 

at Hawai'i Community 
Foundation

The Hyde Family Foundation
ICONIQ Impact 

Ocean Co-Lab
Instituto Humanize
Jamari Foundation

Jewish Communal Fund
Jewish Community 

Endowment Fund
Kamehameha Schools
Mike and Laura Kaplan Fund 

of the Mayer and Morris 
Kaplan Family Foundation

Kaufman Family Foundation
Keidanren Nature 

Conservation Fund
The Kelly Family 

Conservation Fund
Keppel Care Foundation
Koaniani Fund
KPMG Community Giving
The Robert and Kimberly 

Kravis Foundation
Lakeside Foundation
David M. Leuschen 

Foundation
Living Springs Foundation
The Lyda Hill Foundation
MAC3 Impact Philanthropies
Maecenata Foundation
Margot Marsh Biodiversity 

Foundation
The Martin Family 

Charitable Foundation
MAVA Foundation
Keith & Mary Kay McCaw 

Family Foundation
Patrick J. McGovern 

Foundation
The Merlin Foundation Inc.
Minderoo Foundation
The MJK Family Foundation
Moccasin Lake Foundation
Gordon and Betty 

Moore Foundation
Morgan Stanley Gift Fund
Morgan Family Fund
Morris Weinman Memorial 

Foundation
The MRB Foundation
Myhrvold & Havranek 

Family Charitable Fund
National Philanthropic Trust
The New York 

Community Trust
Nimick Forbesway 

Foundation
NISSE Fund
Noblelight Foundation

Nuveen Singapore
Oak Foundation
Obenski Madrid Donor 

Advised Fund
Oceankind
Oceans 5
One Tree Planted
The P&G Fund of the Greater 

Cincinnati Foundation
The David and Lucile 

Packard Foundation
Arnold and Winne 

Palmer Foundation
PeaceNexus
Peninsula Open Space Trust
Shawn Perine Memorial Fund
The Perlstein Foundation
The Peters Family 

Charitable Fund
The Pew Charitable Trusts
Pisces Foundation
Ponant Foundation
Pritzker Foundation
PTC Foundation
Quantedge Advancement 

Initiative Ltd
Re:wild
The Grace Jones 

Richardson Trust
Rockefeller Philanthropy 

Advisors
Louisa Rogers and 

Barry Evans Fund
Tony and Kyra Rogers 

Foundation
The T. Rowe Price Program 

for Charitable Giving
Rumah Foundation
The Safer-Fearer Fund of the 

New York Community Trust
Saint Paul & Minnesota 

Foundation
Santa Barbara Zoological 

Foundation
The Schwab Fund for 

Charitable Giving
The Seattle Foundation
Fondation Segré
The Sikand Foundation, Inc.
The Silicon Valley 

Community Foundation
William E. Simon Foundation

Sotheby's International 
Realty Foundation

The Charles Spear 
Charitable Foundation

Stearns Charitable Trust
Sunbridge Foundation
The Suwinski Family 

Foundation
Swarovski Foundation
Swiss Re Foundation
Synchronicity Earth
The Jeffrey M. Talpins 

Foundation
Flora L. Thornton Foundation
Three Graces 

Foundation, Inc
Tierra Pura Foundation
The Tiffany & Co. Foundation
Trott Family Philanthropies
Turing Foundation
U.S. Bank Foundation 

Matching Gifts Program
U.S. Charitable Gift Trust
Ulupono Fund at the Hawai'i 

Community Foundation
Vanguard Charitable 

Endowment Program
Vermont Community 

Foundation
Waitt Foundation
Walmart Foundation
Walton Family Foundation
The Rob Walton Foundation
Washburn Charitable Fund
Waverly Street Foundation
Wiancko Charitable 

Foundation
Wildlife Conservation Society
Fondation Hans Wilsdorf
Woka Foundation
World Surf League
World Wildlife Fund
Wright Montgomery 

Charitable Fund
The Wyse Family Foundation
Ronald & Geri Yonover 

Foundation
Christian V & Lisa D Young 

Family Foundation
The Mohamed bin 

Zayed Species 
Conservation Fund

Governments and Organizations

Agronomes et Vétérinaires 
Sans Frontières

The Allen Institute for 
Artificial Intelligence

American Conservation 
Association, Inc.

Arizona State University
Aspen Institute
The Associated: Jewish 

Community Federation 
of Baltimore

Australian Government, 
Department of Foreign 
Affairs and Trade

Banco Nacional de 
Desenvolvimento 
Econômico e 
Social (BNDES)

BirdLife International
Canada Pension Plan 

Investment Board
Catholic Relief Services
Citizen Watch US
Corporación Autónoma 

Regional de Alto 
Magdalena

Cultivo Land PBC
The Darwin Initiative
Dutch Entrepreneurial 

Development Bank (FMO)
EarthShare Donors
East Bay Regional 

Park District
EcoAgriculture
EcoTrust
Emperor Group
European Union
Fisheries Transparency 

Initiative

Fondo Colombia en Paz
Fundo Brasileiro para 

a Biodiversidade
Federal Republic of Germany
German Federal Ministry for 

Economic Cooperation 
and Development (BMZ)

German Federal Ministry 
for the Environment 
and Consumer 
Protection (BMUV)

GFCR-Terumbu Karang 
Sehat Indonesia

Global Environment Facility
Golden Gate National 

Parks Conservancy
Government of Fiji
Government of the 

United Kingdom
Green Climate Fund
County of Hawai'i
International Bank for 

Reconstruction and 
Development

International Climate 
Initiative (IKI)

International Finance 
Corporation

International Fund for 
Agricultural Development

International Monetary 
Fund Employee Matching 
Gifts Program

International Union for 
Conservation of Nature

Japan Environmental 
Education Forum

Johanette Wallerstein 
Institute

KfW Bankengruppe
L'Agence Française de 

Développement (AFD)
Midpeninsula Open 

Space District
Ministère de l'Economie 

et des Finances
Ministry of Environment, 

Cambodia
National Aeronautics and 

Space Administration
National Oceanic 

& Atmospheric 
Administration

National Science Foundation
National Youth Council 

Singapore
Nature 2050 Fund
The Nature Conservancy
Network for Good
New South Wales National 

Parks and Wildlife Service
New Zealand Ministry of 

Foreign Affairs and Trade
North Carolina Museum 

of Natural Sciences
Norwegian Agency for 

Development Cooperation
Planet Women
Rainforest Alliance
The Royal Society
Smithsonian Institution
South African National 

Biodiversity Institute
State of North Carolina
State of Washington 

Department of Fish 
and Wildlife

Swedish International 
Development Cooperation 
Agency (SIDA)

Taronga Conservation 
Society

Tetra Tech International 
Development Services

U.S. Department of 
Agriculture

U.S. Department of State
U.S. Embassy in Costa Rica
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
U.S. Forest Service
UK Dep. for Environment, 

Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA)

United Nations Development 
Programme

United Nations Environment 
Programme

Food and Agriculture 
Organization of the 
United Nations

United Nations Office 
for Project Services

The University of Edinburgh
University of Minnesota
University of Wisconsin
U.S. Agency for International 

Development
Vito Remote Sensing
Wetland International
William & Mary
Woodland Park Zoo
World Bank Group
World Resources Institute
World Surf League
World Wide Fund for Nature
Yale University

“Nature is a tremendous force for good when 
we create the conditions for it to thrive. For 
me this is the biggest source of hope there is.”

Carlos Manuel Rodriguez
CEO and Chairperson, Global Environment Facility
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AMERICAS COUNCIL 
Francisco Costa 
(Chairperson)
New York

Steve Anderson
Ohio

Stefano Arnhold
São Paulo, Brazil

Vivi Barguil de Sarmiento
Bogotá, Colombia 

Gonzalo Córdoba 
Bogotá, Colombia

Ana Rita Garcia Lascurain
Mexico City, Mexico

Mark K. Gormley 
New York

José Koechlin 
Lima, Peru

Joel Korn
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Jorge Londoño
Bogotá, Colombia

Jorge Lopez Doriga
Lima, Peru 

Pablo Gabriel Obregón 
Bogotá, Colombia

Georgia Pessoa
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Jessica Sneider 
California

ASIA-PACIFIC BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS 
Kevin Hardy (Chair)
Singapore

Leo Tan Wee Hin
Singapore

Lam Keong Yeoh
Singapore

Richard Jeo  
Singapore

AUSTRALIA BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS 
Richard Jeo (Chair) 
Singapore

Philippa Walsh (Secretary) 
Katoomba, NSW, Australia

Angus Holden
Sydney, NSW, Australia

Roewen Wishart
Sydney, NSW, Australia

Kristofer Helgen
Sydney, NSW, Australia

Kim Lawrence
Brisbane, QLD, Australia

BRAZIL ADVISORY 
COUNCIL 
Stefano Arnhold (President)
São Paulo, Brazil

Andréa Aguiar Azevedo
Rondonópolis, Brazil

Carlos Nobre
São Paulo, Brazil

Eduardo Moura
São Paulo, Brazil

Gilberto Gil
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Helio Mattar
São Paulo, Brazil

Jairo Loureiro
São Paulo, Brazil

Joel Korn 
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Joyce Pascowitch
São Paulo, Brazil

Lilian Esteves
São Paulo, Brazil

Luis Justo
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Maitê Lourenço
São Paulo, Brazil

Francisco Piyãko
Acre, Brazil

Maitê Proença
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Marcelo Britto
São Paulo, Brazil

BRAZIL BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS
Iuri Rapoport (President)
São Paulo, Brazil

Carlos Klink
Brasília, Federal District, 

Brazil

Daniela Raik
Arlington, Va.

Francisco Barbosa
Belo Horizonte, Brazil

Rachel Biderman
São Paulo, Brazil

Irene Garay
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

José Galizia Tundisi
São Carlos, Brazil

Philip O’Connor
Missoula, Mont.

Robert Shevlin
Trancoso, Brazil

Sebastian Troëng
Brussels, Belgium

Sergio Besserman
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

CONSERVATION 
SOUTH AFRICA BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS
Simon Susman (Chair)
Cape Town, South Africa

Kelvin Alie
Arlington, Va.

Owen Henderson
Greyton, South Africa

Dr. Raoul Khoza
Johannesburg, South Africa

Julia Levin
Johannesburg, South Africa

Dr. Peliwe Lolwana
Johannesburg, South Africa

Suzanne Ngo-Eyok
Nairobi, Kenya

Loyiso Pityana-Ndlovu
Johannesburg, South Africa

M. Sanjayan
Arlington, Va.

Lee Gillespie White
Arlington, Va.

Regional and Programmatic 
Boards and Councils

CONSERVATION 
INTERNATIONAL 
SINGAPORE 
CONSERVATION 
TRUST TRUSTEES
Yeoh Lam Keong (Chair)
Singapore

Byron Askin
Singapore

Steve Kim
Singapore

Chen Chen Lee
Singapore

Wei Wei Lim
Singapore

Kathlyn Tan
Singapore

CONSERVATION 
INTERNATIONAL U.K. 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Simon Lyster (Chair)
U.K.

Sabrina Elba
London, U.K.

Nick Kukrika 
London, U.K.

Mike Rands
Cambridge, U.K.

M. Sanjayan
Arlington, Va.

Nick Southgate
London, U.K.

Ella Windsor
London, U.K.

EUROPE ADVISORY 
COUNCIL
Annette Anthony
London, U.K.

Riccardo Bellini
Paris, France

Marie-Claire Daveu
Paris, France

Sabrina Elba
London, U.K.

Joachim Faber
Munich, Germany

Cristina Gallach
Barcelona, Spain

Will Gardiner
London, U.K.

Nick Kukrika
London, U.K.

Stéphane Kurgan
London, U.K.

Kim-Andrée Potvin
Geneva, Switzerland

M. Sanjayan
Arlington, Va.

Nick Southgate
London, U.K.

Claire Tutenuit
Paris, France

Ella Windsor
London, U.K.

Grace Yu
London, U.K.

GUYANA BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS 
Curtis Bernard
Georgetown, Guyana

Rachel Biderman
Brazil

Lisa Famolare
Arlington, Va.

Andrew Pollard
Georgetown, Guyana

Daniela Raik
Arlington, Va.

KONSERVASI INDONESIA 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Jatna Supriatna (Chair)
Jakarta, Indonesia

Tan Enk Ee (Member)
Malaysia

Daniela Raik (Member)
Arlington, Va.

Richard Jeo (Member)
Singapore

KONSERVASI INDONESIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Debby Ferdiany (Chair)
Auckland, New Zealand

Frilla Noor Elnando 
(Member)
Dili, Democratic Republic of 

Timor Leste

KONSERVASI INDONESIA 
BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
Meizani Irmadhiany (Chair)
Jakarta, Indonesia

Sandy Mukhlisin (Treasurer)
Jakarta, Indonesia

Fitri Yanti Hasibuan 
(Secretary)
Jakarta, Indonesia

SCIENCE ADVISORY 
COUNCIL
Steve Bell (Chair)
Estes Park, Colo.

Mohamed Bakarr
Washington, District of 

Columbia

Lyda Hill
Dallas, Texas

Aileen Lee
Palo Alto, Calif.

Yuta Masuda
Seattle, Wash.

Rebecca Moore
Mountain View, Calif.

Hugh Possingham
Brisbane, Australia

Peter Schlosser
Tempe, Ariz.

Jorgen Thomsen
Chicago, Ill.

Katie Vogelheim
Tiburon, Calif.

*Our Annual Report highlights the contributions of volunteers external to Conservation 
International who serve on our Boards and Councils; as such, Boards and Councils 
comprising solely Conservation International staff are not listed.
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ARNHOLD DISTINGUISHED FELLOWS
Dr. Johan Rockström
Germany

President Juan Manuel Santos
Colombia

LUI-WALTON SENIOR FELLOWS
Dr. Günther Bachmann
Germany

Carlos Eduardo Correa Escaf
Colombia

Greta Francesca Iori
Ethiopia

Hindou Oumarou Ibrahim
Chad

*As of February 1, 2023

Distinguished and 
Senior Fellows

To mark his decades of deep commitment to the natural 
world and his extraordinary support of Conservation 
International, we honored longtime Board Member Rob 
Walton at the October 2023 Board of Directors meeting 
with our Founders’ Award.

Rob has been a driving force behind some of our biggest 
successes, and we are grateful for his grit, his vision and 
his passion. The Blue Nature Alliance, which Rob helped 
launch, is conserving an area of ocean twice the size of 
Brazil. When overfishing ravaged Indonesia’s waters, Rob 
helped develop and lead a program to protect the world’s 
richest marine habitat and support local livelihoods — and, 
importantly, he helped seed a long-term fund to ensure 
this work will continue in perpetuity. Most recently, Rob 
helped create a new fund that is mobilizing several hun-
dred million dollars to protect the world’s richest reservoirs 
of carbon and biodiversity, including many in Africa.

For over 20 years, Conservation International has been 
proud to call Rob a partner and a friend — and truly, a 
co-pilot. Our work in the field has benefited enormously 
from his support. We look forward to having him by 
our side for years to come, among the most dedicated 
champions for every living thing and every wild place.

Conservation International Board Member Since 2003

Rob Walton (center), joined by Conservation International 
CEO M. Sanjayan (left) and Chairman and Founder Peter 
Seligmann (right).

Honoring 
Rob Walton C

hi
ca

go
, I

L,
 U

ni
te

d 
St

at
es

, ©
 M

ar
ia

 L
aC

ou
r

B
an

yu
w

an
gi

, I
nd

on
es

ia
, ©

 K
on

se
rv

as
i I

nd
on

es
ia

/p
ho

to
 b

y 
P

ra
st

ia
no

 S
ep

ti
aw

an

94 95
A

 P
A

R
A

D
IG

M
 S

H
IF

T

O
ur Financials

C
O

N
S

E
R

V
A

T
IO

N
 I

N
T

E
R

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L



EXECUTIVE LEADERSHIP
M. Sanjayan, Ph.D.
Chief Executive Officer

Anastasia Khoo
Chief of Staff

AFRICA FIELD DIVISION
Suzanne Ngo-Eyok
Senior Vice President and 

Chief Field Officer, Africa

Julia Levin
Vice President, Conservation 

International-South Africa

Ruud Jansen
Country Director, 

Conservation 
International-Botswana

Bruno Rajaspera
Country Director, 

Conservation International 
Madagascar

AMERICAS FIELD DIVISION
Rachel Biderman
Senior Vice President 

and Chief Field Officer, 
Americas

Lisa Famolare 
Deputy Officer and Nature 

for Climate Vice President

Fabio Arjona 
Vice President, Conservation 

International-Colombia

Luis Suarez 
Vice President, Conservation 

International-Ecuador

Leticia Gutierrez
Vice President, Conservation 

International-Mexico

Luis Espinel 
Vice President, Conservation 

International-Peru

Mauricio Bianco 
Vice President, Conservation 

International-Brazil

Eduardo Forno 
Executive Director, 

Conservation 
International-Bolivia

Curtis Bernard 
Executive Director, 

Conservation 
International-Guyana

Ana Gloria Guzman Mora
Executive Director, 

Conservation International-
Costa Rica

Marco Quesada
Vice President, Oceans 

Americas Field Division

ASIA-PACIFIC FIELD 
DIVISION
Richard Jeo, Ph.D. 
Senior Vice President 

and Chief Field Officer, 
Asia-Pacific

Meizani Irmadhiany 
Senior Vice President 

& Executive Chair of 
Konservasi Indonesia

Ketut Putra
Asia Transboundary Oceans 

Senior Advisor

Xiaohai Liu 
Executive Director, 

Conservation 
International-China

Wilson John Barbon 
Country Executive 

Director, Conservation 
International-Philippines

Susana 
Waqainabete-Tuisese 
Senior Director, Pacific 

Region

Manuel Mendes 
Country Director, 

Conservation 
International-Timor-Leste

Sony Oum
Country Director, 

Conservation 
International-Cambodia

Mere Takoko
Vice President, Conservation 

International-Aotearoa

Virginia Simpson
Senior Country Manager, 

Australia

Mark Erdmann
Vice President, Marine, Asia-

Pacific Field Division

Robert Baigrie
Vice President, Climate 

Finance, Asia-Pacific Field 
Division

Debby Ferdiany
Vice President, Operations, 

Asia-Pacific Field Division

Janice Yoshioka
Vice President, Sustainable 

Finance, Asia-Pacific Field 
Division

Leilani Duffy-Iosefa
Oceans Director, Samoa

BRAND AND 
COMMUNICATIONS
Melanie Janin
Chief Communications & 

Marketing Officer

Melina Formisano
Vice President, Brand 

Marketing

Jenny Parker
Vice President, Global 

Communications

Kelly Thalman
Vice President, Strategic 

Engagements

THE BETTY AND 
GORDON MOORE 
CENTER FOR SCIENCE
Johan Rockström, Ph.D.
Chief Scientist

Stephanie Wear
Senior Vice President

David Hole
Vice President, Global 

Solutions

CENTER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND 
CONSERVATION
Kristen Walker Painemilla
Senior Vice President and 

Managing Director

Luis Barquin
Vice President, Communities 

and Innovation

CENTER FOR NATURAL 
CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
Will Turner, Ph.D.
Senior Vice President

Bronson Griscom
Vice President, Natural 

Climate Solutions

Jen Howard
Vice President, Blue Carbon 

Program

John Lotspeich
Vice President, Restoration

Senior Staff
Emily Nyrop
Vice President, Climate 

Change

Guy Pinjuv
Senior Technical Advisor

CENTER FOR OCEANS
Ashleigh McGovern
Senior Vice President, 

Center for Oceans

Laure Katz
Vice President, Blue Nature

Jack Kittinger
Vice President, Blue 

Production

Emily Pidgeon
Vice President, Ocean 

Science and Innovation

CENTER FOR 
SUSTAINABLE 
LANDS + WATERS
Bambi Semroc
Senior Vice President

John Buchanan
Vice President, Sustainable 

Production

Scott Henderson
Vice President, Sustainable 

Landscapes and 
Seascapes

CI PEOPLE OPERATIONS
Francesca Cantarella
Vice President, Global Total 

Rewards and HRIS and 
Acting Chief People Officer

CONSERVATION 
FINANCE DIVISION
Bjorn Stauch
Vice President, Conservation 

Finance and Acting SVP

Romas Garbaliauskas
Vice President, Innovative 

Finance

Judith Reyes
Vice President, CFD Legal

Chris Stone
Vice President, Long-Term 

Finance

Chris Zink
Vice President, Carbon 

Finance

CONSERVATION 
PARTNERSHIPS
Sebastian Troëng, Ph.D.
Executive Vice President

CRITICAL ECOSYSTEM 
PARTNERSHIP 
FUND (CEPF)
Olivier Langrand 
Executive Director

DEVELOPMENT
Cynthia Tapley
Chief Development Officer

Erin Carmany
Vice President, Development 

& Campaign Director

Julie Naranjo Upham
Vice President, Individual 

Giving

EUROPE AND GLOBAL 
PUBLIC PARTNERSHIPS
Herbert Lust 
Senior Vice President

Jonathan Hall
Vice President, CI United 

Kingdom

John Lotspeich
Vice President, Restoration

Naomi Kingston
Vice President, European 

Partnerships and Strategy

FIELD PROGRAMS
Daniela Raik, Ph.D. 
Executive Vice President

Kelvin Alie
Senior Vice President, 

Strategy, Delivery and 
Field Partnerships

Kavita Chambery
Vice President, Project 

Delivery and Monitoring

FINANCE, AWARD 
MANAGEMENT + GRANTS 
AND CONTRACTS
Barbara DiPietro 
Chief Financial Officer

Lea Blubaugh
Vice President, External 

Grants and Contracts

Lisa Mangkonkarn
Controller, Vice President

Matthew Wooliever
Vice President, Financial 

Information Management 
and Services

GENERAL COUNSEL’S 
OFFICE
Rick Nash
General Counsel and Chief 

Compliance Officer

Patricia Petty
Vice President, Legal

GLOBAL ENVIRONMENT 
FACILITY PROJECT 
AGENCY
Orissa Samaroo
Vice President, CI-GEF 

Agency

Free de Koning
Vice President, CI-GEF 

Project Development and 
Impact

GLOBAL INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY
Sally Lehnhardt
Chief Information and 

Technology Officer

Brian Freed
Vice President

GLOBAL OPERATIONS
Julius Court
Chief Operating Officer

Jennifer Probst
Vice President, Global 

Operations Strategy and 
Policies

GLOBAL POLICY
Lina Barrera
Senior Vice President, Global 

Policy and Government 
Affairs

Pasha Majdi
Vice President, US 

Government Policy and 
Strategy

GLOBAL PROGRAMS
Patricia Zurita
Executive Vice President, 

Global Programs and Chief 
Strategy Officer

Jamie Cross
Vice President, Brand 

Partnerships

Jos Williams
Vice President, Finance and 

Operations

GREEN CLIMATE FUND 
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY
Steven Panfil
Vice President, CI-GCF 

Agency
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Make a one-time 
contribution

Give through 
your workplace

Become a monthly 
supporter

Fundraise for Conservation International 
through your own event or activity

Honor friends, family or loved ones 
with a gift in their name

Give through a 
donor-advised fund

Include Conservation International in your estate 
plans and join the Future of Life Society

Join the Emerald Circle and 
Azure Circle of annual givers

Donate stocks, bonds 
or mutual funds

Give a qualified charitable distribution 
through your Individual Retirement 
Account if you are over age 70 1/2

conservation.org/act

To minimize its environmental impact, this 
book was printed in the USA using a 100% 
postconsumer recycled paper stock.
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2011 Crystal Drive, Suite 600
Arlington, VA 22202
1.800.429.5660
www.conservation.org
www.natureisspeaking.org
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